BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Vacation of a Portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road)

Near Clatskanie, Oregon ORDER NO. 86 - 2008

(Initiating/Finalizing Vacation Proceedings)
[Initiated by Columbia County]

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 368.341(1) the Board of Commissioners for Columbia County,
Oregon, may initiate proceedings to vacate property under ORS 368.326 to 368.366, and hereby
declares its intent to vacate certain property; and

WHEREAS, in May 2008, attorney Larry Derr, on behalf of his clients Donald and Theora
Campbell, wrote the Board of Commissioners indicating that his clients were preparing to file a
petition to vacate a portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road) (hereinafter “Atkins-
Downing Road”) near Clatskanie, Oregon, and requesting a waiver of the customary filing fee for
filing a petition for vacation, a copy of said letter being attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and by this
reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, after hearing from staff at a regularly-scheduled meeting on June 11, 2008, that
the vacation of this portion of Atkins-Downing Road would be in the best interests of the public, the
Board of County Commissioners elected to initiate the vacation proceedings upon receipt of the
Public Works Director’s written recommendation that the vacation would be in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the portion of Atkins-Downing Road proposed to be vacated is generally
described beginning 50 feet north of the intersection of Atkins-Downing Road with John McAdams
County Road P-16 (aka Alston-Mayger County Road) to its terminus at the westerly lot line of that
property known as Tax Map ID No. 8BN3W28-00-00800, and is more particularly described on Exhibit
2 attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, a map of that portion of the right-of-way proposed to be vacated is attached
hereto, as Exhibit 3 and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 29, 2008, Mr. Derr forwarded the consents of abutting
property owners Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell, Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch, Donna
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D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch, said consents being attached hereto as Exhibits 4 through 6,
respectively, and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the attached consents contain the acknowledged signatures of owners of 100
percent of any private property proposed to be vacated and acknowledged signatures of owners of
100 percent of property abutting any public property proposed to be vacated indicating the owners’
approval of the proposed vacation; and

WHEREAS, the County has also received copies of Reciprocal Easements signed by each
of the above-named abutting property owners wherein access to the propenty abutting the right-of-
way proposed for vacation is assured, said easements being attached hereto as Exhibits 7 through

9; and

WHEREAS, the County has also received copies of Maintenance Agreements signed by
each of the above-named abutting property owners wherein the private access right-of-way after
vacation will be sufficiently maintained to allow continued use, said agreements being attached
hereto as Exhibits 10 through 12; and

WHEREAS, the signature requirements of ORS 368.351 having been met, the Board may
make a determination about the vacation without holding a hearing if the county road official, i.e., the
Roadmaster, files with the Board a written report that contains his assessment that the vacation is
in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the County Roadmaster, Dave Hill, has filed a report dated November 25, 2008,
with the Board indicating that it was his assessment that the vacation would be in the public interest
and outlining the reasons why, a copy of the Roadmaster's report being attached hereto as Exhibit
13 and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the petition meets the requirements of ORS 368.341 and
contains the acknowledged signatures and owners' approval as required by ORS 368.351;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Vacation of that portion of Atkins-Downing Road, as more particularly described on
Exhibit 2 and as shown in Exhibit 3, is in the public interest.

2. Upon the recording of the Reciprocal Easements and Maintenance Agreements
attached hereto as Exhibits 7 through 12, the property described on Exhibit 2 and depicted in Exhibit
3 shall be vacated, and shall thereafter vest in the abutting property owners as provided in ORS
368.366(1) by extension of said owners’ abutting property boundaries to the centerline of the vacated

platted right-of-way.

3. The vacation is being made with a specific reservation of any existing rights-of-way
for utility easements.
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4, This Order shall be recorded with the County Clerk deed records, a copy inserted in
the appropriate road jacket, and certified copies shall be filed with the County Surveyor and the
County Assessor all without costs..

DATED this _/¢ ﬂ%ay of December, 2008.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
F@R COLUM OUNTY, OREGON

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A AL {/),' i V4 t.: /; ‘/{/?.—’jr‘.(

By: li=?
Office of County Counsel

SA\COUNSEL\ROADS\ATKINS\ORD INITIAT & FINAL.wpd
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EXHIBIT 1

Law Olfices ol
JosselsoNn & POTTER

Formerly Josselson, PoTTER & Roberts
425 NW 10th Avenue, Suite 306
Porrland, Oregon 97209
Teleplione: (50%) 228-14%%
facsimile: (703) 228-0171

May 22, 2008

Board of County Commissioners
Columbia County

230 Strand Street

St. Helens, OR 97051

Re: Vacation Fee Waiver
Dear Commissioners Bernhard, Corsiglia and Hyde:

My clients, Donald and Theora Campbell, will be submitting a petition for
vacation of an unimproved portion of Atkins-Downing County Road near Rainier to
comply with a condition of approval of a minor pattition of their property. The vacation
was suggested by County staff and is in the public interest as explained below. It was
also suggested that they request the Board to waive the $1,000 petition fee in recognition
of the public interest served. The Road Department has consented to waiver of the $500
portion of the fee attributed to the Department

A map of the proposed vacation is attached. The Campbells own Tax Lot 800 on
the map. The owners of Tax Lots 699 and 700 will consent to the vacation so all of the
contiguous properties will be a party to the request and no hearing will be necessary. The
parties will enter into reciprocal easements and a maintenance agreement to replace the
public right of way access.

Atkins-Downing Road has existed as a public road since at least the late 1800s as
an extension of what is now Alston Mayger Road leading to a former landing on the
Columbia River. In 1967, a prior owner of the Campbell's property obtained a vacation
of the portion of Atkins-Downing Road that is on the Campbell property.

The Campbells obtained minor partition approval in Case Number 07-09 to divide
their property into three parcels of 5, 10 and 11.7 acres. A copy of the preliminary
partition map is also attached. The two smaller parcels will have frontage and can access
Alston Mayger Road and a short section of Atkins-Downing Road. The larger parcel is
down a steep hill and close to the river level. The portion of the public road reaching this
parcel is too steep to be improved to public road standards but can be improved to private
road standards. It is a dead end, serving no other property.

LAWRENCE R. DERR
OF COUNSEL



Josselson & PoTTER

Board of County Commissioners
Columbia County

May 22, 2008

Page 2 of 2

In discussions with the Road Department, the Campbells explored seeking a
variance from the maximum grade standard to improve the road as a public road. The
Road Department recommended instead that the Campbells seek a variance from the
Zoning Ordinance requirement that every new parcel have frontage on a public road,
improve the road to private standards and obtain vacation of the steep portion of the road.
In this way the County would not have to maintain a below standard road or be
responsible for potential nuisance activities on a dead end road leading to the river. In
addition to the minor partition noted above, the Planning Commission approved V 08-10
granting a variance from the public road frontage requirement. The approvals are
conditioned on the Campbells obtaining the vacation described above.

The proposed vacation retains a short section of relatively level Atkins-Downing
Road where it joins Alston Mayger Road. This portion can be improved to public road
standards and will assure that the two upper lots will retain sufficient frontage on the
public roads.

The Campbells ask for your favorable consideration of the fee waiver request.
They are prepared to immediately submit the vacation petition with the required consents.

Very truly yours,

(. ’yfw uQN\#-

‘Lawrence R

Enclosure

cc:  Donald and Theora Campbell
David Reynolds
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EXHIBIT 2

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described

centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the above described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins

County Road No. 26.

06202C LD1



EXHIBIT 3
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EXHIBIT 4

CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)
(Each co-owner of abutting property must sign)

1. Name(s) of abutting property owner(s): ./ 24 DAL\ ANV LS~ /4)-\){‘;
TARIEOLL) CAUITrAo5E LS

%yowner(s) /70 SOX ///j LK) IAEL.

2. Mamng address of abutting prop
DCELEVN B DO

S Legal description of abutting [YOUR] property (attach additional sheets if necessary; your
deed or title report can be attached in lieu of writing legal description):

Tax Account No. &3228 -C00 =X I3&x)

4. Legal description of property proposed for vacation (attach additional sheets if
necessary). (3 G/ ntoi NL 0T TARE fA02 71000 D
fITLE s IS ED 2T [CORD A 2l FTHAAT RS
[ACAQTED Y Al DEL A, JE2- T3 Lo isSSeny=y
Lico2nRE ‘7’//, . S/ __} TANENIEE S TTHELLY TO
ST A TERSCETION g TN ACS Tore AHQYEER
CEORD ALl fro SETIng 28 | T SAL L S IhIm

5. I/We am/are the owner(s) of the above-described property abutting the property
proposed to be vacated and consent to the proposed vacation.

%MMW pi~/2 =07

(Property Owner's Slgnaﬁ]re) Date

/%fz ¢ %sz Mt d 7
(Co-Property Owner's Signature [if any]) Date

of
{ Z_—r-—day of Modemerr '

STATE OF OREGON )

County of eﬁ%%’"ﬁ?“" )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
2007, by —-)om‘bc_.«.y,gﬁg ¥ - é.m "l"rf% CAMPBIE

S OFFICIALSEAL (] Y
C. ARTHUR BRADLEY ¢ :
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public for Oregory”

COMMISSION NO. 383231 e !
My Commission Expires: dce. +,2€08
"“x..

CONSENT, ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER (Rev Jun 2001)



B COMEANT ORDER NO. 2400794

FIRST AMERIZAIL TIT:

A
¥

XA T 7Y

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS thal DONALD CAMPBELL  Hereinafter called granior, for the
DONALD GAMPBELL AND

consideration hereinafter stated, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unlo
LL, b n Herelnatter called grantee, and unto grantee’s heirs, successors and

assigns, all of that certaln real properly, wilh lhe tenements, hereditaments snd appurtenances thereunto
belonging or in any way apperiaining, situated in COLUMBIA Caunty, State of Oregon, described as fallows, to-

wit:
CFER ENCE
AS ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND BY THI FERENE]!NCORPORATED HEREIN

To Have and to Hald the same unto grantee and granlee’s heirs, successors and assigns forever.

The true and aclual consideration pald for (his transfer, stated In terms of doliars is $0.00
However, the actual conslderation consists of or Includes other property of value given ar promised which Is |
part of the I the whole {indicale which) considecation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the granlor has executed the Instument on SEPTEMBER 1, 2004
If grantor Is 8 corporalion, it has caused Its name lo be signed and Its seal, If any, atlixed by an officer or other
person duly aulhorized to do so by order of its board of dlrectors. -

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE DONALD CAM &
PROPERYY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT WIN
VIOLATION QF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATION, BEFORE SIONING OR AGCEPTING THIS
(NSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO
THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE
CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
APPROVED USES ANO TO DETERMINE ANY LIWTI ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS

DEFINED M ORS 30.930
STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA). SS. STATE OF COUNTY OF ). 88,
This iowulng instrumen! was acknowladged Beforo mo This foreguing Instrument was acknawledged Before me
this deyof _SEPTEMBER , 2004. thig day of , 2004,
By _DONALD CAMPEBELL By
And By
of
A corparation, on behalfl of he corporation
Wamt
Notary Public for Oregon Notary Publlc for Oregon
My Commisslon Explres: My C isston Expires:
[TV'E'R
OFFIOIAL SEAL SEAL SEAL
ARLETTA D ARNSPIGER
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 3815672
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 6, 2008
THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE
e Order No:
2” o :;: gtét;lgm CouNTY, OREGON 2004-011498
Cnl=1 Bin=s HUSERs 0SV02/2004 02:00:50 PM
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: $10.00 $11.00 $10.00 Total:631.00
DONALD GAMPBELL AND CAMPB
25660 NWW MORELAND ROAD
NORTH PLAINS, OR 67133
UNTIL A CHANGE 1S REQUESTED, TAX Lsm..m::w: 4880020028
STATEMENTS SHALL BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING il ekt T G Boor s e TeSTded o Eiork
SAME E§S§BOVE ’ Blzabeath E. Huses - Gaunty Cletk




|un 2

LEGAL DESCRIFPTION

A tract of land situate in Section 28, Township B North, Range 3 West,
of the Willamette Meridian, mare particularly described as followe:

BEGINNING at a point on the Section line which is North 88° 37' Q0" East
1254.9 feet from the South quarter cormer of Section 28, Township 8 North,
Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Columbia County, Oregon;

Thence South 89%° 37! 00" Wegt alang the Section line a digtance of 22.00 feet
to the Easterly right of way line of the County Road;

Thence North 24° 56' 00" West along said right of way a distance of

219.11 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGIRNING;

Thence North 24° 56' 00" West 90.71 feet to the Easterly right of way line of
Downing Road;

Thence following said Downing Road right of way North 19° 14°' gov West a
distance of 93,55 feet;

Thence North 46° 26' 00" West a distance of 115.3B feetr;

Thence North 15° 53! pO" West a distance of 75.84 feet;

Thence North 06° 07° 00" West a distance of 218.3 feet;

Thence North 34° 40' 00" Weet a distance of 161.71 feet;

Thence North 13° 00' 00" West a distance of 145.8 feet;

Thence North 56° G6' 00" East a distance of 30.37 feet;

Thence crossing said Downing Road North 02¢ 18° 00" East a distance of

43.57 feet to a point in the centerline of the 014 Downing Log Chute;

Thence following said centerline North 09¢ 30 00" East a distance of

65.3 feet;

Thence North 04° 11' 00" East a distance of 173.79 feet;

Thence North 01° 17' 00" East a distance of 119.53 feet;

Thence North 05° 08' 00" West a distance of 122.44 feet;

Therice North 08° 37' 00" East a distance of 75.22 feet;

Thance North 13< 03' 00" West a distance of 183.54 feet to the Southwesterly
right of way line of the Spokane, Portland and Seattle Railway;

Thence continuing North 13° 03' 00" West to the left bank of the

Columbia River;

Thence following said left bank Southeasterly up said River to its
intersection with the South line of Section 28 aforesaid;

Thence South 89° 37' 00" Weat along said Section line to a point

472 feet East of intersection of said and the Section line and the County
Road;

Thence North 52° 15' 00" West a distance of 322.74 feet;

Thence North 89° 37' (0% East a distance of 302.16 feet to the

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
BXCEPTING THEREFROM tract described to Gordon D, Leever et ux by deed recorded
July 16, 1987 in Book 270, Page 104, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon.
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EXHIBIT 5

CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)
(Each co-owner of abutting property must sign)

L. Name(s) of abutting propetty owner(s): Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch, Donna D.
Jackson and Zachary W. Posch

2. Mailing address of abutting property owner(s): ¢/o Walter Posch, 79003 Alston Mayger
Rd, Rainier, OR 97048

3. Legal Description of abutting [YOUR] property (attach additional sheets if necessary;
your deed or title report can be attached in lieu of writing legal description): See attached
Exhibit A

4. Legal description of property proposed for vacation (attach additional sheets if

necessary): See attached Exhibit B

5% I/We am/are the owner(s) of the above-described property abutting the property proposed
to be vacated and consent to the proposed vacation.

Dated /¢o A0 2008

| )
'77/,:/4./}777 S5k idle o Dot}

Waltef G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA William G. Posch
/ ; //\[”,-f / /?'-/5' i
g Z2p" C el
Donna D. Jackson 7 Zaelary ¥. Posch 7

State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this QD day of OC/"%{{(

2008 by Miriam R.\E@:ﬁé\t L%ﬁg%ﬂz to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

g, N oo Lol

> .’. ) " a 3 = ;

53/ AU Nogry Public for.Oregen «/¥Y
z i8 Q'-"’/\c.. §=°=§ My Commission expires: | - S"‘/&Ot\
Zz % e @SS

%, AR ESS

7, S e et KOS
ff] ’4’.5 0 % \\\\\
ity

Page 1 - CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)



Teias

/,,;} _.g. )
State of O:‘egml{ 3 )
/5 s )
County of ( éi. [ )
The foregoing instrument was dged before me this ____ day of §

y Commission expires: "~

State of Montana )

)

County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

2008 by Donna D. Jackson.

tary Public for Oregon -~ .~~~

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

,J"( i f“ —
State of Oregon | )

o )
County of i )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ day of
2008 by Zachary W. Posch.

P
{ %k

Page 2 - CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)

Notary Public for Oregon &5k 7
My Commission expires: / /// (=
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Exhibitt A iy

L Lp Iy b b

L v 189 we12g

QoW ALL MEW BY THRSE PRESENTS, That wo, glonn He Osborn and
Korma J. Oshorn, husband and wife, horoinafter callad the ORAWTORS, , |
far tnha conslderation hersinaftar atated, to ONALTONS pald by Goorge
E. Posch and Ethel Lozetta Pomeh, husband and wifo, hersinaftar -
called the GRANTEES, do harsby grant, bargain, sell and convay unko .
“he said ORANTEES and thois heirs, puccessors and aos {gnay- that
cortain real prcgartr with the tsnoments, horeditauants and appuk~
tanancan tharsunto haiunging or appertaining, gltusted in tho County .
of Columbis and State of Oregon, danopibed ar follovs, toswitt N

Tt;at p:ruon of the following describsd traot 1ying North and rant I%,
of roadt
Begi.mmg at the qunrtng seobdon ocornbr on tho Bouth houndu*z of
Seotion £6 in Townahip 8 Horth, Range 3 Haat of tho Willematte

weridizn, Columbin County, oruﬁnng running thanoo Weat on SR

1ine 20 chains to the Boubhwest oornux of tha Bouthedzt .

_quarter of the Southwedt cuapter of mrid Besotion 2By thenve et o
Forth on aixtaenth section line 14 chalntj thence (variabion o
Horth .".l‘iD' Rant) Forth 03° Eaal 30.20 chaind ta the Ue 3o L e
Heandor 1lro tn the Wexterly bank of the Columbin River) tléunu P
-uﬁatram following the zanid meander line South L5 Enst 1..00 . W i
chainzy Bouth 1Y° Woat 2,70 bhains} flouth 169 Edat 3,22 ghadns) . 7o,
Bouth 73° Bast 1.50 chainsj Bouth 31° Hesp 8433 ohnins) Jouth - e
17% Esst 5,00 ohalnaj Boubh 52 1/4* Esat 1489 ohainy. to the :

_ mesnder corner on ohe line belwean Baotions 20 and 33} thancs 5 i
© West on neotion Lina 25,83 chiing to the plads of vepinning} P
excapting tharsfron the follovingt : . i
. . - i . . . '-
" (1) }The tract of land aonve ed to-John Holders by John e .00
Vileg ‘yire Wy dusd recordsd June 12) 1902, in Baok %, pzre 5
231 of Dosd Records of Columbia Oounty, Orogons AT
Fra {2) Hights of way for 99 yoirs tonveyed ta Jonn E. Oariaon - v,

. l.iu deed from William J. Ranborn and uife to Amtonin and Galuibia
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QUITCIAIK DEED -

COLUMRIA OCUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, Grantox,
releases and quitclaims to GEORGE POSCH, ETHEL L. POECH and ZACHARY WILLIM
POSCH, Grantees, all rlght, title and {nterest In and to the following
deteribed real propertyr .- ) : :

Tax Account No. 03-06 8328-000-00699

A parcel of land as deplcted on County Survey #2361 In Section 28, T8N,
R3W, W.M., Calumbla County, Ocegon and mope particulacly descrlbed as follews:

Baginning at the South 1/4 corner of Section 28, T8N, R,
cter thence HE9 degrees 37'E 1254.9'; Thence 5089 degrees 37'W
. 21.0'; Thence N24 degrees 56'W 309,02'; Thence N9 degrees
- 14'W 93.55%; Thence H46 dagrees 26'W 115.38'y Thence NL5
degrees 53W 75.84'p Thence N6 degrees’07'H 26.0' to the true
point of beginning, 84 polnt alo bofng the most Bortharly
polnt of intersect{on batwéen the Easterly RAM Line of Downing
Rd & the "U.8. Meander Line o the West Bank of the Columhia
River*; Thepce follewing 54 Meander line M31 degress 00'W
341.76"; N73 degrees H 93'; ‘Thenoe N 16 degrees W 212.52%;
Thence Y17 degrees E 178,2%; Thence H4S degrees W 118.8%
Thenca leaving safd Meandor NO3 degrees E 207.1° to a point in
the center of the Old:-Doming Log Chute that la N34 degreen
15'E 1530.3'+ Ercm 54 Bouth 1/4 commoer) Thence along &4 tenter
64 dégrees 11'W a distance of 114.53%; Thence 69 degrees 0'H
65.3" ko the most Hortherly polnt on the EM of &d. Downing
Road; Thance leaving §d chute center 82 degrees 18'W a
distance of *49.57' to the Southerly R of 5d. Downing Road
Thence ‘followlng. 8. A 856 degreea 06'W 30.37!; 'thence §11
degeees E 145.9'y Thence S34 degreea 40'E 161.71%; Thence 56
degrees, 07'E 192.3' to the keue polht of beginning.

The true conslderation for this conveyance ia $1,800.00..

This conveyance s subject to the following exceptlons, reservations, and
conditions: . . .

1. This property ia conveyed AS-I3 without covenants or warrantles,
subject ko any municlpal liens, gasements and encurbranges of record.

2. ALL Eiqht-s to any gounty, publie, forest or C,C.C. roads, are hareby
reserved for the benafit of Coltwbia County, Ocegon. v

3. All rights to any ninerals, mineral cights, ave, matals, metallie
clay, oil, gas or hydrocarbon substances in, on or under sald property, 1E
any, including the use of such water from springs, creoks, lakes b wells to
be deilled or dug upoo the premises as may be necessary or convenlent For such
oxploratfon. or minlng operatlons, are specifléally excepted, reserved and
retalned for the beneflt of Colurbia County, Oregon, togebher with the rlght
of {ngress and egresa theretg for the purpdse of exerclsing the rights hereby
excepted, ruserved and retalned, . '

QUITCLALY DEED - 1,



THIS INSTRIMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE [AND USE IANS AND REGULATICNS. -BEFORE
SIGIING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE T0 THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

DATED this _4th . day of pprd] ¢« 1990,

BOARD OF COUNTY OCHHIGSICHERS
FOR COLLMUTA CXNTY, feesty

Chalmman

' . 7’/ Y./ O/%ﬂ

GTATE OF CREQN

)
. ’ &3,
County of Columbia)

THIS INSTRUMENT vas acknowledged bofors ma on __ hpril ¢ , 1990
by Jack R. Péterson, Max W. "Sandy®-Dlllacd and chhael J. Sykes ap
Compissioners of Colunhila County, Omgm on behalf of which the Instrument was

" exddited.

(sm')“ ' ( T {;
= Juouuyl‘L‘mb‘”’bi“‘:““:m for @e@%—

.,'r, a . ty Comission Bxplres: 12-14-91
’ £ ‘T § ’ 1%
i & o S
[ R . i >
i;sf m “»" J ; 14
31 ot - ‘»
fite o (o
S Y
il 1F
= P gz_k £
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Exhibit B

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the above described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins
County Road No. 26.

06202C LD1



EXHIBIT 6

CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)
(Each co-owner of abutting property must sign)

1. Name(s) of abutting property owner(s): Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch, Donna D.
Jackson and Zachary W. Posch

2. Mailing address of abutting property owner(s): c/o Walter Posch, 79003 Alston Mayger
Rd, Rainier, OR 97048

3. Legal Description of abutting [YOUR] property (attach additional sheets if necessary;
your deed or title report can be attached in lieu of writing legal description): See attached
Exhibit A

4. Legal description of property proposed for vacation (attach additional sheets if
necessary): See attached Exhibit B

S I/We am/are the owner(s) of the above-described property abutting the property proposed
to be vacated and consent to the proposed vacation.

Dated ‘v’/ <7 ,2008
Walter G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA William G. Posch

- — 7 ) 2,
W S iy 10 S LU Do

Donna D. Jackson / Zachary W. Posch
State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 3

2008 by Miriam R. Posch pursuant to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

Page 1 — CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)



State of Oregon )
)
County of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 5
2008 by William G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Montana

County of ?: cNdeas

.'Th.e_fm.ﬂgoing instrument-was-acknowledged before me this ('i day of f_“_)\ ot

)
)
)

ot TRANMER
205 i "‘: Ja@%?hauc for the ‘
4 i State of Montana G -
§  Residng 2! Brady, Montana
) My Commission Expires J LG e NG ey
,,,,,, ' June 06, 2012 Notary Public for Qfeg-e-n ™ \cn.;,, N
""" My Commission expires: («-{p-20i3
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

2008 by Zachary W. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

Page 2 — CONSENT OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER(S)
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part and paseal thoraof xgainat tha lawful olaims and demands of, . . |
KLl persont vhomsoatery, $HRRAEN0Rs, ahedning andpr, bhe ANOYANERGA Wk

doseribod enoumbruncen,
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QUITCLAIK CEED,

COLUMBIA CCUNTY, a political subdivislon of the State of Oregon, Grantor,
roleases and quitclalma bto GRORGE POSCH, ETHEL L. POSCH and 7ACHARY HILLIM

POSCH, Grantees, all rlght, title and (nterest In and to the following
doberibed real propertyr .- ) : .

Tax Aocount No. 03-06 6328-000-00699

A parcel of land as deplcted on County Survey F2361 In Sectlon 28, TN,
R3W, WM., Coluwbla County, Oregon and mope particularly descrlbed as Followst

Beginning at the fSouth 1/4 corner of Sectlon 28, T8N, R,
ater thenee NBY degrees 37'E 1254.9' Thonce 509 degrees 37'W
. 21,0 Thence N24 degrees 56'W 309,02'; Thernce HLY degrees
. 14'W 93.55') ‘Thence HA6 daogress 26'W 115.38'y Thenoe HL5
dogreen 53'W 75.84'y Thenca N6 degrees '07'W 26.0' to the trua
polnt of boglnnlnf. £d polnt algo boing the most thrkharly
polnt of intersection batwden the Basteily RAY Line of Dounimg
R4 & tho *U.8. Meander Elne an the West Bank of tha Columbia
Rlver*: Thenca Eollu-'lng 84 Maandor line N31 degress CO'H
341.70"; 73 degrees W 99'; ‘Thenoe H 16 degrees W 212,52
Thence §17 degrees E 178.2') Thence M5 degrees W 118.8%)
Thenca leaving sald Keandor NO3 degrees E 207. * to a polnt In
the contor of tha Old-Downing ILog Chute' that n N34 degreen
15'E 1530.3'+ Erom £4 Bouth 1/4 cornory Thonce along Ed kenter
B4 dégrees 11'H a distance of 114.59'; Thance 69 degrees 30! W
65.3' ko tho moat Nortferly polnt on the RAM of Ed. Dxming
Road; Thence leaving 8d chute center 52 degrees 1B'W a
distance of *49.57' to the Southerly RAY of Ed. Downing Road)
Thence 'followlng. 84, WA 556 degreea 06'W 30.37!) ‘hence 513
degcees E 145.9' Thence 534 degrees 40'E 161,71') Thence 86
degreas, 07'% 192.1' to the tiue polht of beginnlng.

The true conslderation for thls conveyance {a $1,800.00..

This conveyance s subject to the following exceptlons, reservations, and
conditions: . - ;

" 1, This property ls coaveyed AS~I8 without covenants or warrantles,
subject to any minlelpal liens, easemnts and encuibrances of record,

2, ALl }:lqhts to any county, public, forest or C,C.C. roads, are hareby
reserved for the benaflt of Coltrbia County, Ocegon. v

3. ALl rights to any minerals, ninexal cights, orey mtals, metallie
clay, ofl, gas or hydrocarbon substances In, on or under sald preperty, LE
any, Including the use oF such water from springsy creoks, lekes ot wells to
be dellled or dwy upon the premides as may be necessary or convenlent for such
oxploratfon. or minlng operatlons; are specifldally excepted, reberved amnd
vetained for the beneflt of Colurbla County, Oregon, together with the right
of Ingress and egcess thercto for the purpdse of exerclalig the rights hereby
excepted, ruserved and retalned. ' d

QUITCLAIN DEED - 1,



THIS INSTRIMENT WILL NOT ALLGY USE OF THE PROPERTY CLESCRIBED IN 1THIE
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATICH OF APPLICABLE [AND USE {ANS AND REGJLATICHS., -BEFORE
SIQIING OR ACEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON AOQUIRING FEE TITLE TO ‘THE

PROPERTY SHOULD CHBCK WITH THE APPROERIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING CEPARTHENT
TO VERIPY APPROVED USLS.,

DATED this _ith . day of pppi) , 1890,

DOARD CF COUNTY COH41 ICHERS
mmmn OOUNTY,

" -": ;Zm s

-

STATR OF CREQN

County of Columbia s
THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before ma on mig { , 1950

by Jack R. Péterson, Max W. “Sandy®-DLllacd and Hichiael J. Eykes au

_Conpissloners of Colurbia County, Orcgm ca behalf of which the [nstrument wai
exédyted. .

}
) &3,
)

(seaL) Na {
P . Tiotary Fubiic £or
£ e - _ . Hy Comisslon Bxplresy 12-14-9)

!!'l‘
,..\11

Freas'SS\N

the wis
rovel for
the County
= of Ovexen,
TO PR 13 M1 44
¥
Przes o X

Inwtruthent 8 . 3Q

4
Thi
2
k

Columbla, X
Neceipt «

KIIZABETH HURER, Coanty Clerk

NSNS TS, Drputy

1882
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Exhibit B

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the above described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins
County Road No. 26.

06202C LD1



EXHIBIT 7

RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS

Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch, Donna D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch (“Posch”)
and Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell ("Campbell") grant the following easements.

I Posch grants a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for road and utility purposes over that
portion of the property described in Exhibit A that is owned by Posch and Campbell grants a
perpetual, non-exclusive easement for road and utility purposes over that portion of the property
described in Exhibit A that is owned by Campbell.

2. The road and utility easements are appurtenant to and are granted for the use and benefit
of the property owned by Posch described in Exhibit B and the property owned by Campbell
described in Exhibit C.

3. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

Dated @—_720 - 24 2008

Walter G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA William G. Posch

Donna D. Jackson Zachary W. Posch

Donald Campbell Theora/ ampbell

After recording this document shall be returned
to the following address:

Lawrence R. Derr
425 10th Avenue, Ste 306
Portland, OR 97209

Tax Acc’ts: 8328-00-00700, 8328-00-00699, 8328-00-00800
Tax Map: 8N3W28-00-00700, 8N3W28-00-00699, 8N3W28-00-00800

Page 1 - RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS




State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Miriam R. Posch pursuant to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of \
2008 by William G. Posch.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Montana )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2008 by Donna D. Jackson.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 5

2008 by Zachary W. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

Page 2 - RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS



State of Oregon )

)
County of m‘% . )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (O _ day of (2{ ézj: ,

2008 by Donald Campbell.
A

eI
OFFICIAL SEAL = £S5
:‘}I’ARYN ABEL Notary’ i’ul:!h’c" for Ort?gon
My Commission explres:_}_’lﬁﬂ ) Lll '('C(bz

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 426582

SION EXPIRES MARCH 4, 2012
RESESES

State of Oregon

County of \m‘_ﬁﬁm

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ’
2008 by Theora Campbell.

)
)
)

 day off_}_{@"__,

-
———

/—/' .7
= Lo [ \
e Notary Public for Oregon

/My Gommission expires: Mavtt 4 764 [&

COt s NO, 426582
SiGr s MARCH4, 2012
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Exhibit A

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the ahove described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins
County Road No. 26.
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Ko ALL MEW RY THEGE PIESENTS, That we, Glenn I, Osborn and

2 lforma J¢ Orborn, husbind and wife, horainafter onllad the ORANTORS, ., |
for tho considaration hereinaftor stabed, to ONANTORS pald by Qoorge
E. Posch and Ethel Lozobtta Posoh, husband and wife, hersinafter -
called tho QRANTEES, do haraby gront, bargain, sald and convay unto
“he said ONANTEES mnd thai» helws, sucoeasors and mssignay:that
cortain renl prngarty with the tenoments, horeditaments and aBpu!‘:'-
tenances therounto belenging or appartnlning, glituated in the County :
of Colunbiw and State of Oragon, demeribed ax follows, tosuitl L

That portion of the ioli&:ainé dosoribsd troot 1ying North and rant ‘t:

of ropdt
Bogimlng at the quartap sesobion oornur on tho Bouth buu.ndlrz of s
Beotlon 86 in Township 8 Merth, Mangs 3 Waab of tho Willeuotbbo

. Heridign, Columbin County, Drnﬁang runnihg thonos Wost on R,
_‘,7-71/‘-‘3 Soction 1ins 20 chainy bo the Goubhwost cornar of the Bouthewxt ..o
* quarber of the Zouthwest auarter of anid Bsotion gy thenve s
North op alxtaenth untioﬂ 1ins 15 ohalng) thanoe (variatlon SR
Worth 219307 Bart) Rorth i' Bast ao.eb ohai{nd to the U¢ » R
Heardor 11io cn the ¥exterly bank of the Columbiw River) tl&mu ae "
upatromm following the mald meander lins South 59 Enab 1. oot
chalpg] Bouth 13 Wast 2,70 bhainaj Bouth 16¢ Edat 3,22 shalney o, "o,
South 730 Ragt 1,50 chainsy Bouth 31° Exap 8,33 ohningy doubh - oo o
77% Esst 5,00 chalnaj Boubh 52 1/4® Eart L4B9 ohainy.to the e
_ maandor eorhér on tha lina belwsan Bookliony 20 and 3Jme;}1anaa
West on msation 14ns 25,03 chains to thy plabe of Voginning)

axcepting tharefren tho follewlngt . ‘Y
- . 1 . . o Bx
; (1] }The tract of land aonveyed toJohn Holdorf by dohn ¥ . T

Wiles ‘wird By -desd rgoorded vune 12) 1902, in Eaok %y pras .5 -
221 of Desd Hitmf'dl of Columbia Oounty, Orogon. 3
L {2) Rightz of ¥ay for 99 yoars tonveyed to John By O;nlnon
* by Jobhn T. Wilapon and wifs by ;ﬁ:reomunb rosordud June 2, 1910, in . & .

Book 1), page h1B of Dasd Reoordn of Ooludbim Oounby, Uragoms

" {3)° e 0 foéb atrip for road .sonvoyed to Colunbis Oounty W
by 1¢a Anderaen -.[:d husband bﬂ dood reaorded Pebounry Lhy 2913,
th Book 1}, page 426 of Dasd Regords of Opliumbia County, Ordgons

. t B
-+ 1) 100 root sirip for rmilroad night of Wiy &A dexoribed 'Y, :

. in deed from Willlem J. Panborn and wife to Awtonin wnd Golusbia &
Rivor Railroad Company, recorded Hovember 5, 1895, in Book @, . --i
page 170 of Deod Racords of Columbim County, Oregons ~-- ™. .

o @ Ths traot of land sonveyed o Bleanor H Pandshedloy  ° v
> %}‘r dod recordsd June 2§, 1966 in Book 152, pxge 117 of ¢

<o i Diod Reoorda of-Colwabie QQURkY) OPSBORS, i kit ek e IR
T (6)) fme traot of land convayed to John As [-;:mzoll ob W by

T deed oFded Augus 11, 1066 in Book.162, page L§2 of Dead . ° o
- fldcords of Colunbin County, Oregone .~ o 3 g

L)

s My

. " (1) That portion‘of land ot over bb Ollgarlen'h*ﬁmdlhﬂdlw._ P
“-.ot ux an described in deores datad Dagemboh 5, 19067.in’Bulb LR
" Hoy 17250 ia Btate Clrouit Oourby. . ..- - . .. o :
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e 260 wat2l

. SUBJECT TO1
1. Rights of the publio in réads .and highweys, .
2, "A right of way for x wagan road over and aoroai above dasoribed

trect ratainad by grantorn," as exdeptad from desd from .
Y{1i{an J« 8Sanborn and wife.to John T, Wilson, recorded in
Baok Z, pags 205 of Dasd Renords of Columbin Oounty, Oregon.

3. Perpotual right of way Loy alectrin transmission llne granted

i . by Frits Anderson and-wifs, to Inlard Poyer snd Light: Gompiny . 3
: by deed recarded ¥ay 19, 1931, in Book 5, psga 21, of Daod
o = Ruzurdx, Oolurabia, founkyy Oregory refarends bo whiah Lo horaby .. ., .
LS rnadn, . i . . ' .o T
A aso swsEeR TOr T SO i e
(B

Mortguge, 1m1u¢1n§ the terns And ‘proyiriony thereof, exeoutsd by

- 0lend H, Osborn and lorma J, Oaborn, husbund and wife, to First

“:v FedeTal Savings knd Loan Aaxoolxtion of Lahgriew, .u Federal Oor- .

poration, duted June 11, 1962, rpgorded Jups 12, 1962, in Book 90, . ¢,
prge 123, Mortgapa Reaorda of Oolumbia County, Oragon, given to .
« 7. aecura thes paymant of ® nate for $0,500,00, with Interast thersoni
ORANTEZS nsauma suid marbgage and agres to pay the zame off ascording

to the tanor thereof, "_' e . o

. . Wl Al et e L 3 o
KR! oo : 42 ion SR . N v
©  Tho true and aatual consideratien paid for this tranafer, atated in ..
' torns of dollexa, 1s §11;000400) of" fmm .""ilﬁm'm in in morley and "' .
» *  approximatoly $7,500,00 im a) xnaumptlon of the mbove mortgupee . 4
e Mgluru werrant that the:balenoe awing on sild morbgege 1La lppm:Ei- .
. m‘t!lT G?,SO0.00. J P . " . .

"

* - . ‘. :,..'I . :
e . - '._.0.. '.,. = . \ ., " ) "
. PQ HAYR AND Ty HOLD ‘ths same unto tho sxid ORANTEES znd thelr =~
: hoira; suacasngra and adslgns forsrar, . - e
' , Aod sald QRANTORA harag,:r-n;nrimt ﬁp'nnd with sald GRAHTEES

. and thoir Melre, suctowxora and asaigns, that ORANTORD are lavwfully' .-

o .. melzpd in foes.ximple of the above grantsd premises, free Crow all it
" enevmbranees, except ma'notdd hersinbdfora, and that GHANTORS #ill W

. varrsnt and foraver dafend ‘tho above mranbed premises rnd avery s e
part and papeal thoraol sgainat tho layful olaimy and demands of

i}

b, v, WL peraoni whomsoadex,, safykaihony, SheARAHG ndyn, e SHOYANE WM

s

vt
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TAZ"

desoribed enovmbrances,
_‘ 2 %) ._-' VA . "'I;If{f-u;"'..!:}‘l r:‘?':f_'l‘f_?q:'rl-;"i:\_l;.! W o Lot ‘_:

. MITDIESS ORANTORS Uhands this 2 G Hiny of porid) 1960y
R A '

e

e T

LTS P .
e u"? ',:"_d- r___l.\_:!,"(-__: "'.:

Y S bA ’ e o
i el .o o T S . LI, B
A e fei T e e S
. . TR A T A TS A PO
e s n o Wy e, ¥ . - .y -

"
*

2 L™

e,

SRSt

e

DEED ~ . %t e d
Fuge Two d ®

. -.’ LY .‘4 \ . .o 3
i R .1.4‘\‘,".':".‘|l,ll"-' A Y

O R R R R P




S

S

S

|

e

T o_-,-u.,— [t

AT

.l‘-'" AGHEING gt _,‘, ey d [ Lowasg -,1. A A ..'f ,. ;,‘_5_ ‘ W1 4444, .-_\N',.‘: i '"‘,.".-;:
& rx a4 1 (LB
Ll ‘" . . "“ . H ' T = v ’
' [ '.:,.. " ..' v "
- -_"l . S H '."'l'-:, . nm 1
STATE oF oRmoy et AL O Y m 69 WI‘%
. A8, 7 -

County of Columbh O R, 2
¥ Aprdy 1940, . , Fuaannuy appurnd the within namad

Glenn H, 0 orn and Hoywa y I+ Otborn, tusband and wif fu, and aolmovie
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QUITCLAIK TEED -

COLUMBIA CCUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, Grantor,
releases and quitclalms to GEORGE POSCH, ETHEL L. POSCH and ZACHARY WILLIAM
POSCH, Grentees, all rlght, title and Interest In and to the Eollowing
described real property: ) ’ : .

Tax Account No. 03-06 8328-000~00699

A parcel of land ac depicted on County Survey F2361 In Sectlon 28, T8N,
R3W, W.M,, Columbia County, Oregon and more particularly described as Follewss

Bginning at the South 1/4 corner of Section 28, TN, R,
ate: thence NB9 degreas I7'E 1254.9'; Thence 509 degreea 31'W
«  21.0") Thence N24 degrees 56'W 309,62'; Thonce H19 degrees
- 14'W 93,55') Thence H46 degrees 26'W 115.38'; Thence N15
degreen 53°W 75.84"; Thence N6 degrees '07'H 26.0' to the true
polnt of beginning, Sd polnt also being the meat tHorkharly
point of intersection batwéen tha Easterly RA line of Downlng
R4 & tho "U.8. Mearnder Line on tho West Pank of the Columbia
River®: ‘Thence Followlng Bd Meander lina M1 degrees 00'W
341.707; W73 degreas W 93') Thence N 16 degrees W 212.52';
Thence §17 degrees E 178,2") Thence N45 dégrees W 118.8"
Thenca leaving sald Meander N3 degrees E 207.1% to a point in
the center of tha Old Dmnlng Log Chute that la N34 deégreen
15'E 1530.3'+ From 54 Bouth 1/4 cornory Thence along &d benter
51 dégrees 11'W a distanca of 114.59'; Thence 69 degrees 307 W
65.3" ko the most HortHerly polnt on the RM of &d. Dwnlng
Road; Thence leaving Sd chute center 52 degreesn 18'W a
distance of *49.57' to the Southerly R of Ed. Downing Road)
Thence ‘Followlng. sd. HA 856 degreea 06'W 30.37'; ‘hence 813
-degrees E 145.9") Thence 834 degrees 40'E 161.71') Thence 86
degrees, 07'E 192.3' to the true polht of beglinnlng.

The true conslderation For thls conveydnce ia $1,800.00..

This conveyance s subject to the following exceptlons, reservations. and
conditiongs . . )

1. This propaxty la conveyed AS-I§ without covenants ar warranties,
subject to any municlpal llens, sasements and encunbranges of record.

2, All ;:ight-s to any county, publie, forest or C,C.C. roads, are hereby
reserved for the benafit of Columbia County, Ocegon. T

3. ALl rights to any nlnerals, minexal rights, ore, metals, metallic
clay, oil, gas or hydrocarbon substances In, on or under sald property, 1E
any, including the use of such water from springsy creeks, lakes br walls to
be dellled or dug upon the premlses as may be necassary or convenlent For such
oxploration. or minlng operatlons, are specifldally excepted, reserved and
vetained for the beneflt of Colimbia County, Oregon, together with the right
of Ingress and egress theretg for the purpdse of exerclsing the rlghts hereby
excepted, ruserved and retalned, : i

QUITCLAIH DEED - 1.



THIS INSTRIMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY LESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT [N VIOLATICN OF APPLICARLE [AND USE IAWS AND REGJIATICNS., -BEFCRE
SIQIING CR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSOH ACQUIRING EEE TI1LE TO THE

PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARIMENT
TO VERIPY APPROVED USES. ’

DATED this _4th . day of _ppri) , 1990,

DOMD OF COUNTY OCHMISSICHERS
FOR CCLUMBIA OOUNTY, CREGOH
/y Kd - b

SN 0 %

- -.lr .= \
Byt l_h&f \

STATS OF CREGN ;
. 59
County of Lolumbia) :

THIS INSTRUMENT was ackncwledged bafore me cn Lp_e‘g 14 , 1950
by Jack R. Péterson, Max W. "Sandy"-Dlllard and M{chael J. Sykes ag
_Comnissionera of Colurbla County, Ovegon cn behalf of which the Instrunent was
exécyted. -

(SeaLy Cl e b
P : Mo Hublic for Qfegon
o 2 = . Hy Comisslon Bxplres: 12~14-81
,:“‘ET:\}:";.‘ ._' .
AR o .
-1 4
i = g ]
el B ‘~’=u 1 4
bl g & 1]
et o4y !
By Rop i
FEES i A
“i§ w by E

QUITCLATM OEED - 2.~



Exhibit C
g2 o e

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situate in Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West,

N

of the Willamette Meridian, more particulazrly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Section line which 1s North @ge 37+ ggn East
1254.9 feet from the South quarter corner of Section 28, Township 8 North,
Range 3 West of the Willametta Meridian, Columbia County, Oregon;

Thence South 89° 37! 00" Wegt along the Section line a distance of 22.00 feet
to the Easterly right of way line of the County Road;

Thence North 24° 56' 00" Wast along sald right of way a distance of

219.11 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BRGINNING;

Thence North 24° 56' 00" Waest 90.71 feet to the Fagterly right of way line of

Downing Road;
Thence following said Downing Road right of way North 19° 14' 00" West a

distance of 93,55 feat;

Thences North 46° 26' 00" West a distance of 115.38 Lfeot;

Thence North 18° 53' 00" West a distance of 75.84 feet;

Thence North 06° 07° Q0" West a distance of 218.3 fast;

Thence North 34° 40' 00" Weet a distance of 161.71 feet;

Thence North 13° 00' 00" West a distance of 145.9 feet;

Thence North 56° 06' 00" East a distance of 30.37 fast;

Thence c¢roasing said Downing Road North 02° 18' 00" East a distance of
49.57 feet to a point in the centerline of the old Downing Log Chute;
Thence following said centerline North 092 30' 00" East a distance of
65.3 feet;

Thence Noxth 04° 11' 00° East
Thence North 01° 17' 00" East
Thence North 05° 0B' 00" West distance of 122.44 feet;

Therice Noxrth 08° 37! 00" Rast distance of 75.22 feet;

Thence North 13° 03' 00" West a distance of 183.54 feet to thae Southwesterly
right of way line of the Spokane, Portland and Seattle Rallway;

Thence continuing North 13° 03' 00" West to the left bank of the

Columbia River;

Thence following said laft bank Southeasterly up said River ta its
intersection with the South line of Section 28 aforesaid;

Thence South 89° 37' 00" West along sald Section line to a point

472 feet East of intersection of gaid and the Section line and the County
Road;

Thence North 52° 15' 00" West a distance of 322.74 feet;

Thence North 89° 37' (00" East a distance of 309.16 feet to the

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM tract described to Gordon D, Leever et ux by deed recorded
July 16, 1987 in Book 270, Page 104, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon.

distance of 173.79 feet;
distance of 119.53 feet;

Do oy



EXHIBIT 8

RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS

Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch, Donna D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch (“Posch”)
and Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell ("Campbell") grant the following easements.

1. Posch grants a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for road and utility purposes over that
portion of the property described in Exhibit A that is owned by Posch and Campbell grants a
perpetual, non-exclusive easement for road and utility purposes over that portion of the property
described in Exhibit A that is owned by Campbell.

2. The road and utility easements are appurtenant to and are granted for the use and benefit
of the property owned by Posch described in Exhibit B and the property owned by Campbell
described in Exhibit C.

3. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

Dated 47452 Zéz , 2008

ory
L);qum oA I\'\U\-"){/

William G. Posch

Walter/G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch P

. Poscl)y;

=

Donna D. Jackson

Donald Campbell Theora Campbell

After recording this document shall be returned
to the following address:

Lawrence R. Derr
425 10th Avenue, Ste 306
Portland, OR 97209

Tax Acc’ts: 8328-00-00700, 8328-00-00699, 8328-00-00800
Tax Map: 8N3W28-00-00700, 8N3W28-00-00699, 8N3W28-00-00800

Page 1 - RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS



State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of s
2008 by Miriam R. Posch pursuant to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
§ My Commission expires:

( IL i \LO'L\/
State of 91%an )

County of C jw (2.

The foregoing instrument y
2008 by William G. Posch. \‘;t\

N L OW

Notary-Public for O;egcm l,m,w w\j S
{ My Commission expires: <J_t*

State of Montana

County of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2008 by Donna D. Jackson.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

LL ik tqu_ “{hzv
State of Qfegcm

: )
County of (_\ifk'(ﬁfﬁzf )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S/ day of ( '} J%Mlt i

2008 by Zachary W. Posch.
N CULL l{l @l‘-'ﬁ-} j 1

Notary Public for Oregon- (g lbe u‘if sL—
My Commission expires: G Y (3

Page 2 - RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS



State of Oregon )
)
County of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Donald Campbell.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Theora Campbell.

3

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

Page 3 - RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS



Exhibit A

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the above described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins
County Road No. 26.

06202C LD1
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QUITCLAIH CEED,

COUMBIA CCUNTY, a political subdiviaion of the State of Oregon, Grantor,
releases and quitclalms to GEORGE POSCH, ETHEL L. POSCH and ZACHARY WILLIAM
POSCH, Grantees, all rlght, title and f{nterest In and to the Following
described real property: * ) : :

Tax Account No. 03-06 8328-000-00699

A parcel of land as deplcted on County Survey §2361 in Sectlon 28, TN,
R3H, W.M., Columbia County, Oregon and more particularly described as Follows:

Baginning at the South 1/4 corner of Section 28, TéN, R,
ato: thence HB9 degrees I7'E 1254.9'; Thence 509 degrees 37'W
. 22.0'; Thence N24 degrees S6'W 309,82'; Thence NLI degrees
. 14'W 93,55') Thence NAG degrees 26'W 115.38'; Thence NL5
degrees 53'W 75.84'; Thence N6 degrees '07'W 26.0' to the true
polnt of beginning, Sd polnt also being the most Hortherly
polnt of intersection batwéen the Easterly RA line of bowmlng
Rd & the "U.8. Mearder Line on tho West Bank of the Columbia
River®: ‘Thepce follawing Sd Meandor lina M31 degrecs 00'W
341.78"; W73 degrens W 99'; Thence N 16 degrees W 212.52";
Thence §17 degrees E 178.2'; Thence N4S degrees W 118.8%)
Thence leaving sald Meander N3 degrees E 207.1' to a point in
the center of the Old-Dmwnlng Log Chute that la N34 degreen
15'E 1530.3'+ Ercm 5d Bouth 1/4 cornor; Thence along &d oanter
s{ dégrees 11'W a distance of 114.59'; Thenco B3 degrees ' W
65.1' to the most HortRerly polnt on the RA of Sd. Downing
Road; Thence leaving §d chute center S2 degrees 1B'W a
distance of *49.57' to the Southerly R/W of &d. Downing Roadp
Thence 'followlng.Sd. KA1 S56 degrees 06'W 30.37!; ‘'hence S1J
-degrees E 145.9'1 Thence 834 degrees 40'E 161.71% Thence S6
degrees, 07'F 192.3' to the true polht of beginning.

The true conslderation for thls conveyance is §1,800.00..

This conveyance Ls subject to the following exceptlons, reservations, and
conditionss . g .

l. This property ls coaveyed AS-IS without ocovenants or warranties,
subject to any municipal liens, sasements and encumbrances of record.

2, All ;:lghr.s to any county, public, forest or C,C.C. roads, are hereby
reserved for the benefit of Columbia County, Ocegon. T

3. ALl rights to any mlrerals, minoxal rights, ores metals, metallic
clay, oil, gas or hydrocarbon substances in, on or under sald property, 1E
any, including the use of such water from springsy crecks, lakes bor wella to
be deilled or dug upon the premises as may be necessary or convenient For such
exploration. or minlng operatlons, are specifldally excepted, reserved and
retained for the beneflt of Colurbia County, Oregon, together with the rlght
of Ingress and egresa theretg for the purpsse of execclsing the rights hereby
excepted, reserved and retalned. : :

QUITCLAIM DEED - 1,



THIS INSTRIMENT WILL NOT ALLO4 USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOIATION OF APFLICARLE [AND USE [AWS AND REGULATIONS. -BEFCRE
SIGIING OR ACCEPTING TRIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING CEPARTMENT
TO VERIPY APPROVED USES. :

OATED this _4th .day of pppi) , 1990.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLLMBIA COUNTY, CREGON

1 maiman

- 7% i

.las{cner

STATE OF CREGIN )
E ) 88,
County of Columbia)

THIS IRSTRIMENT was acknowledged before me on _ fpril 4 . 1950
by Jack R. Péterson, Max W. “Sandy"-Dlllard and M(chael J. Sykes asg
_Commissioners of Colunhia County, Oregm oa behalf of wvhich the instrument was
cxédited.
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Exhibit C
TR R S

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situate in Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West,
of the Willamette Meridian, mare particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Section line which ig North 88¢ 37' QOo" East
1254.9 feet from the South quarter corner of Section 28, Township & North,
Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Columbia County, Oregon;

Thence South 89¢ 37! 00" Wesat along the Section line a distance of 22.00 feet
to the Easterly right of way line of the County Road;

Thence North 24° S56' 00" West along said right of way a distance of

219.11 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence North 249 S6' 00" West 90.71 feet to the Easterly right of way line of

Downing Road;
Thence following said Downing Road right of way North 18° 14°' ggn West a

distance of 93.55 feet;
Thence North 46° 26' 00" West a distance of 115.38 feet;

Thence North 15° 53¢ pO" West a distance of 75.84 feet;

Thence North 06° 07° 00" West a distance of 21a.3 feat;

Thence North 34° 40’ 00" West a distance of 161.71 feat;

Thence North 13° 00' 00" West a digtance of 145.9 feet;

Thence North 562 06' 00" East a distance of 30.37 feet;

Thence crossing said Downing Road North 02° 18' 00" East a distance of

49.57 feet to a point in the centerline of the 0ld Downing Log Chute;

Thence following said centerline North 09° 30‘ 00" Eaat a distance of

65.3 feet;

Thence Noxth 04° 11' 00" East a distance of 173.79 feet;

Thence North 01° 17' 00» Bast a distance of 112.53 feet;

Thence North 05° 08' 00" West a distance of 122.44 feet;

Therice North 08° 37' 00" East a distance of 75.22 feet;

Thence North 13°¢ 03' 00" West a distance of 183.54 feet to tha Southwesterly
right of way line of the Spokane, Portland and Seattle Railway;

Thence continuing North 13° 03' 00" West to the left bank of the

Columbia River;

Thence following said left bank Southeasterly up said River to its
intersection with the South line of Section 38 aforesaid;

Thence South 83¢% 37' 00" West dalong said Section line to a point

472 feet Bast of intersection of said and the Section line and the County
Road;

Thence North 52° 15' 00" West a distance of 3232.74 feet;

Thence North 89° 37' (00" East a distance of 309.16 feet to the

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

BXCEPTING THEREFROM tract described to Gordon D. Leever et ux by deed recorded
July 16, 1987 in Book 270, Page 104, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon.



EXHIBIT 9

RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS

Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch, Donna D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch (“Posch”)
and Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell ("Campbell") grant the following easements.

1. Posch grants a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for road and utility purposes over that
portion of the property described in Exhibit A that is owned by Posch and Campbell grants a
perpetual, non-exclusive easement for road and utility purposes over that portion of the property
described in Exhibit A that is owned by Campbell.

2. The road and utility easements are appurtenant to and are granted for the use and benefit
of the property owned by Posch described in Exhibit B and the property owned by Campbell
described in Exhibit C.

3. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

Dated , 2008
Walter G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA William G. Posch
T AT B ’ = b
Qé"ﬁm a 4/ Q&LC//ZC:E}V\-/
Donna D. Jackson / Zachary W. Posch

Donald Campbell Theora Campbell

After recording this document shall be returned
to the following address:

Lawrence R. Derr
425 10th Avenue, Ste 306
Portland, OR 97209

Tax Acc’ts: 8328-00-00700, 8328-00-00699, 8328-00-00800
Tax Map: 8N3W28-00-00700, 8N3W28-00-00699, 8N3W28-00-00800
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State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Miriam R. Posch pursuant to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

State of Oregon )

)

County of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ;
2008 by William G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

State of Montana )

; )

County of }T:g AAeAG )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this < day of

2008 py-Penna-D.Jackson
SHERI L. TRANMER d

NOTARY PUBLIC for the
State of Montana
Residing at Brady, Montana

S e B 2 / AL 2
Notary-Public for Oregon m o1 +nce

W CJOJnnZ Eess.zoz%%pires My Commission expires: /; - -22/.2
State of Oregon )
County of ;
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~ day of

2008 by Zachary W. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
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State of Oregon )
)
)

County of
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2008 by Donald Campbell.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ;
2008 by Theora Campbell.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

Page 3 - RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS




Exhibit A

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the above described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins
County Road No. 26.

06202C LD1



Exhibit B

KIoW ALL MEN BY THEGE PIESENTS, That we, Glonn Iy Osborn and
Worma J. Oshorn, husband and wife, horoinafter ocallad the QRANTORS, | |
for tno consideration hereinafber stated, to ONALTORS paid by doorge

B. Posch and Ethel Lorotta Posoh, hurband and wifo, hersinafter -
called tho QRANTEES, do horaby grant, bargaln, soll and convay unta

“ho sald ONANTEES and tholr heirs, onecessors and manignay-that
cortain real proparty, with tho tenements, horoditazonts end appui~
tonances tharaunto belanging or appertaining, cltuated in the Gounty ;
of Columbim and State of Oregon, denoribed ax follows, to=wibt i

'nrm portion of the following dederibad 'traot 1ylfg Horth end East I
of roadt
Bcgi.min;, at the quarhg soobion oornor on the Bouth baundlr'i of "y
Bootion 28 in Township & Morth, Runge ) Wast of tho Willsmatbe 8
. e Heridign, Columbia Counby, Ore nng running thonoo Weat on L R
.V;;fl’" Saction Lins 20 chains ta the Houbhweb oorner of tha Bouthesrt ..~
* _quarbar of tho Southwsst cusrter of xaid Bsgtlion 20 tHanoe NG
Forth on sixtaenth unuoH 1ine 15 ohainy) therdoe (variatlon - Ve
North 21¢30' Bant) Worth 03° Raab ao.eb ohaind to the U¢ 3o .o
Haandor 1llre cn the ¥exterly bank of the Coltmbim Rivba) '.'Banua “s
-upatpoxm following tha anuld meander lins South 59 East 1.00 . .
chalnx] Bouth 1}* Wast 2,70 thalnsj Bouth 16° Edab 122 phadnp) ., e
Bouth 73° Eagt 1,50 chuinsy Bouth 31° ¥xap 8,33 ohninsy Joukn - ek
77% Enat 5,00 chalnaj Boubh 52 1/4® East 4,09 ehainy.to the ra
. masndor corher on the line babwean Bootlony 20 and 331 thanes -
West on meabion Luns 25,03 ohains to tha plade of Woginning) SR
oxcopting tharolfren the followlngt ; . v
" (1) }The tract of land conveyed to'John Holderf by John ¥, . °
VLleoN-end ‘wife By desd rycordsd Juns 12y 1908, in Boo %y pape Yl i
231 of Dosd Resords of Colunbla Uounty, Orogon. PALA
R {2) }u%htu of way lor 99 yoarx tonveyed to John B, Oxrlmon - v
- by John T. Wilson and wifs by sgrecment regorded Juns 2, 1910, in . & .
Book 13, page 418 of Desd Recordn of Qolumbia Oounby, Urngons

- {3} The 4O fodb strip for road .sonvaoyad to Colusbia Tounby oL
by 1¢s Anderaon Lﬁda huaband bﬁ dood recordsd Pebrurry Ly 191%,
]

th Baok L, prgs 426 of bBasd Resords of Onlumbia Usunty, Orégons . %5
. . ' .

- . {lf) 100 roet strlp Cor rallroad night of way st dexoribed %
. in deed from Willlam J, Aanborn and wife ta Awtorim send Coluabia .

River Railroad Oompany, racordesd November 5, 1895, fn Book @ .-

page 178 of Doed Racoxdy of Columbis County, Oregen, -- ™. ’

_ @ Ths tract of land ognveyed to Bleanor K, pandshodler Ao
e H doxd recordsd June 29, 1966 in Book 152, puge 117 of t e
~ vy e vd Ra 9'0 rda ot‘.‘c'?]\ml?’.l"f-\.qﬂqn.bl'-'ior.aEs?}}\.d'&:-r‘».- {:E:":"-'" QZL-&(M:RU«VW-U.‘MJ:H&&
. _fme txaot of land uanumd to, John As, Mustola ab wd by -
S daed Puvoided J.ugun 11,1966 {n Book-162, pega 92 of Dead . ° kG

. Récords ot Colunbix County, Oregons .~ .t '
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e i S > . W e 0

RS

L
<=

=

I Tm‘t'P“t':'tt;v;"'nr land rat over b Chhrl'ea'ka';j;ondlhndlsr__',{.'
w..ot ux aa described in deores dated Deoembab 5) 1967.4n"Buit TR
** Moy 1725Nh in Btate Clrouft Oourte. .. ... .o . .. :
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. SUBJEGT 101 X S
1. Rightz of th9 publio in réads .and. highways. '

2, A right of way for x wagon road over and aoroas above dasoribed
truct retalned by grantors,™ as axeeptsd from dead from S
Hilifam J« Sanbaorn and wlfe.to John T, Wilson, vecorded in
Book Z, paga 205 of Dasd Resvorda of Columbin County, Oregon.

3. Perpotual right of way Lof aleotric transmission llns granted |
o by Frity Andersnn and wifs; bo Inland Powar snd Light: Conmpiny . '
by desd recarded Xay 19, 1“) 1, in Book 5), page 21, of Daod
et mgnrdn, Uo],mh,ll..fﬁgunt‘xr_h{}pagon,.rl.f,lronflll_;bn whiqh Lo heraby .. ., .
T rnado, 8 ' . oty . . S % .

.
'

v ALS0 BUBJECT TOS T Fee A g W
Hortgaga, inoluding the terms and ‘proviriony thereof, sxsoutsd by
nleng fy Osborn mnd lorma J, Osborn, husbund and wifs, to First
“:v  Fedoral Bsvings «nd Loan Asgooinxtion of Lohgvisw, .s Fedsral Oor~ .
poration, detad June 11, 1962, rasorded Juns 12, 1962, in Book 90, - &,
prge 12}, Yortgage Resords of Oolumbia Oouhty, Oragon, given to :
+ . zncurs the paymeont of a note for &0,500,00, with Anterast vharsom

Ve X
ORANTEZS xasums suid manbgaga and agres to pay the rame off according
to the taenor thereof. " e . o

S . e, N

Ao . e . . ) . I

Rl

Tho trus and aatuxl vonaldaration pnlﬂ for thim tyronnfer, atated in .
torax of dollexa, 1e §11;000,00) of ‘Mhish’ 1{1200.00 ix in moriey dnd 7 .
approximatoly $7,500.,00 i sy mnxumption o o xbove mortguyds . .
Sallers warrankt tiat the balance aw ng on sadd morbgags lz wpproxi-

. D'J.tl].'r 0?.500.00. . PR st . . *

" 4 -t i
s . ) :‘r,.'_._\',. . '.,-_ ¥ '.-”_“ ' . e i .
< . B ¢
ol e Bt ba L. ‘ i
e ; cate A Lo e "'.
i e . 70 MAYE AND TU HOLD ‘the same unto tho smid ORANTEES wnd thelr
g heirs; suacessora and aaaigns forsver, . - S

;And 1a1d QRANTORS hersby:coverant to'and with said ORANTERS . . ...

o and their Melrs, auctosxora knd asaigns, that ORANTORD are lawfully: &' t.
7 ae xelzed in ru..l.‘.:rrplo of the above grantsd premises, fros from all e
" encumbrancea, exoept a notdd herainbdfore, and that ORANTORB H1i1l -.:-; .

. Marrant and Cforaver dafend 'tho above mranbed pramises and svery W Nt

Rty part and pareal thoreof xgainst tha lawful olalma and domands of,

ol ey, W1k persans whowsoavex,, atnoap. eladnifg ander . bhe gHovA e sl
¥ Sl donglbud onouabruncess FERFRelp, SRS i AR R
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QULTCIALY CEED -

COLUMBIA CCUNTY, a political subdivislon of the State of Oregon, Grantor,
releases and quitclalms to GEONGE POSCH, ETHEL L. POSCH and ZACHARY HILLIAM
POSCH, Grantees, all right, title and Interest In and to the following
detcribed real property: ' ’ : .

Tax Acoount No. 03-06 8328-000-00699

A parcel of land as deplcted on County Survey #2361 In Sectlon 28, TON,
R3W, .M., Columbia County, Oregon and more particularly described as follows:

Baglnning at the South 1/4 cormer of Section 28, TéN, R,
ates thence HBY degraas 37'E 1254.8") Thence 509 degrees 37'W
. 22.0") ‘Thence N24 degrees 56'W 309,82'; Thonce H19 degrees
. 14'W 93,55') Thence HA6 degrees 26'W 115.38'; Thence NL5
degreen 53’0 75.84"; Thenca N6 dzgrees '07'W 26.0" to tha true
polnt of beginning, 83 polnt algo belng the most Norkherly
polnt of intersection batwéen the Easterly RAY Lline of Dumnling
Rd & the "U.8. Mearder Lino oo the Wast Bank of tha Colurhia
River®:s ‘Thence following 8d Meander line W31 dzgrees 00'W
341.70'; M73 degreas W 93') Thenoa N 16 degrees H 212.52")
Thence Y17 degrees E 178.2'; Thenca N45 rees W 118,8"
Thenca leaving sald Mezander NO3 degrees E 207.1' to a point in
the canter of tha Old-Downlng Log Chute' that la N34 degreen
15'E 1530.3'+ frem 54 Bouth 1/4 cornory Thence along £d kenter
51 dégrees 11'W a distanca of 114.59%; Thanco BY degrees 30' W
§5.3" ko tho most Hortflerly polnt on the RAM of £d. Duwning
Road; Thence leaving Sd chite center 82 degrees 1B'W a
distance of *49.57' to the Southerly RA of £d. Downing Road)
Thence "follewlng.8d. HAT 956 degreeca 06'W 30.37'y 'Thence 613
degrees B 145.9') Thence S34 degrees 40'E 161.71'; Thence 56
degreos. 07'E 192.3" to the true polht of beginniig.

The true conslderation for this conveyunce iz $1,800.00. .

This conveyance ls subject to tha following exceptions, reservatlons, and
conditlons: . - .

" 1. This property ls conveyed AS-IS without covenants or warranties,
subject to any municipal llens, easements and encutbrances of record.

2, Al }:lqht-s to any county, public, forest or C.C.C. roads, are hereby
reserved for the benafit of Colubla County, Oregons T

3. ALl rights to any ninerals, mineral rights, ore, matals, metallic
clay, oil, gas or hydrocarbon substances {n, on or under sald property, IE
any, Including the use of such water from springsy erecks, lakes br wells to
be dellled or dug upon the premlses as may be necessary or convenlent Ffor such
cxploration. or minlng operatlons; are specifléally excepted, reserved ard
vetained for the beneflt of Columbla County, Oregon, together with tha right
of Ingress and egresa thereto for the purpdse of exerclsing the rlghts hereby
excepted, reserved and retalned. : t

QUITCLAIK DEED - 1,



THIS INSTRIMENT WILL NOT ALLCH USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICAALE [AND USE IAWS AND REGULATIONS, BEFCRE
SIQIING OR ACCEPTING TRIS INSTRLMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE 10 THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING CEPARIHENT
TO VERIPY APPROVED USES.

DATED this _4th . day of ppri) , 1990,

BOARD OF COUNTY OOHHISSICHERS
FOR COULMBIA mum, cnma

STATE OF CREGN ;
. 88
County of Columbia) ,

THIS [NSTRUMENT was acknowledged before ms on j-g%; i , 1990
by Jack R. Péterson, Hax W. "Sandy” Dlllard and M{chael J. Sykes ag
_Comnissioners of Columbia County, Ocegon on behalf of which tha instrument was
exécyted. .

(seAL) (:J,! . 'l;:(% 9'%
- * Notary Public for

_..'.',_;", o . My Commisslion Explres: 12-14-91

:' .‘u.; :}x’l . *
515 P
‘,"Eb g g gﬁ
38 g‘fiu Elﬂ
X ‘EE Qi o ‘v
g & i1
ihip i} :
b TF
SEES o L ;
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Exhibit C
BRI

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situate in Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West,
of the Willamatte Meridian, more particulazrly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a polnt on the Section line which is North @88¢ 37' Q0" Rast
1254.9 feet from the South quarter corner of Section 28, Township 8 North,
Rangs 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Columbia County, Oxegon;

Thence South 83° 37' 00" Weat along the Section line a distance of 22.00 feet
to the Eastexly right of way line of the County Road;

Thence North 24° S6' 00" West along saild right of way a distance of

219.11 feet to the TRUB POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence North 24° 56' 00" West 90.71 feet to the Easterly right of way line of
Downing Road;

Thence following said Downing Road right of way Noxth 19° 14' DOY West a
distance of 93,55 feet;

Thence North 46° 26' 00" West a distance of 115.38 feek;

Thence North 15° 53! 00" West a distance of 75.84 feet;

Thence North 06° 07¢ Q0" West a distance of 218.3 feat;

Thenoe North 34° 40' 00" West a distance of 161.71 feet;

Thence North 13° 00' 00" West a digtance of 145.9 feet;

Thence North 56° 06' 00" Bast a distance of 30.37 feet;

Thence crosping said Downing Road North 02°¢ 18! 00" East a distance of

43.57 feet to a point in the centerline of the 0l1d Downing Log Chute;

Thence following said centerline North 09° 30 00" East a distance of

65.3 feet;

Thence North 04° 11' 00" East a distance of 173.79 feet;

Thence North 01° 17' 00" Basat a distance of 119.53 feet;

Thenea North 052 0B' 00" West a distance of 122.44 feet;

Therice North 08° 37' 00" East a distance of 75.322 feet;

Thence North 13° 03' 00" Weskt a distance of 183.54 feet to the Southwesterly
right of way line of the Spokane, Portland and Seattls Railway;

Thence continuing North 13° 03' 00" West to the left bank of the

Columbia River;

Thence following said left bank 8outheaaterly up said River ko its
intersection with the South line of Section 28 aforesaid;

Thence South 89° 37' 00" West along said Section line ko a point

472 feat Rast of intersection of said and the Section line and the County
Road;

Thence North 52° 15' 00" West a distance of 322.74 feet;

Thence North 89° 37' 00" East a distance of 309.16 feet to the

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM tract described to Gordon D. Leever et ux by deed recorded
July 16, 1987 in Book 270, Page 104, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon.



EXHIBIT 10

ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This is a road maintenance agreement between Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch,
Donna D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch ("Posch"), and Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell
("Campbell") for the reciprocal road and utility easements granted by Posch and Campbell in a
Reciprocal Easements document recorded , 2008 in Columbia County
deed records at . The easements serve property
owned by Posch and by Campbell described in the Reciprocal Easements document. Campbell
intends to further divide their property and grant access rights over the easements to the
purchasers of the divided property subject to participation in road maintenance agreements.

In consideration of the mutual promises herein the parties agree as follows:

1. With respect to all road maintenance, the cost thereof shall be borne by Campbell.
Campbell may allocate the cost among the parcels of their property after it is approved by
Columbia County for division.

2. This agreement may be enforced by a majority of the parcel owners. If a parcel is owned
by more than one individual or entity, it shall be treated as having one owner for purposes of
enforcement and amendment.

&p This agreement may be amended only by a written and recorded document accompanied
by consents of at least 75% of the owners then in existence.

4. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

Dated - R4 - Jé/ , 2008

Walter G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA William G. Posch

Donna D. Jackson Zachary W. Posch

7 ) ,/7/ 7 / ) 5
?ﬂ uc% ,/ L i ( /MM{ff"’
.)onaffCampbe _ ( Theota Campbell 4

After recording this document shall be returned
to the following address:

Lawrence R. Derr

425 10th Avenue, Ste 306

Portland, OR 97209
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State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Miriam R. Posch pursuant to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by William G. Posch.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Montana )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Donna D. Jackson.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

2008 by Zachary W. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
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State of Oregon )
)

County of LQQ,_“&F&«\)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thls 7 ()~ day of
2008 by Donald Campbell.

i b(oté}' lic for Oregon

DSEICIAL SEAL
My Commission ex;nres:)fpg W, 7O\

TRRYN ABEL
 “UBLIC - OREGON
‘=-‘-"'\' NO. 426582

£0 MAHCH4 2012

State of Oregoﬁmv{m;

)

County of \3“,{5@ AL %m A)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this CQ  day of *K g I,

2008 by Theora Campbell. -

e
./
BT N bt /Not Pitlic for Oregon
™ ‘\;_\F;AZEQL ~ My Commission expires: PN '~—{ [y
; JREGON
Cree i), 426582
48 MARCH 4, 2012

' MYQUMM
e Gt
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EXHIBIT 11

ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This is a road maintenance agreement between Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch,
Donna D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch ("Posch"), and Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell
("Campbell") for the reciprocal road and utility easements granted by Posch and Campbell in a

Reciprocal Easements document recorded

, 2008 in Columbia County

deed records at

. The easements serve property

owned by Posch and by Campbell described in the Reciprocal Easements document. Campbell
intends to further divide their property and grant access rights over the easements to the
purchasers of the divided property subject to participation in road maintenance agreements.

In consideration of the mutual promises herein the parties agree as follows:

il With respect to all road maintenance, the cost thereof shall be borne by Campbell.
Campbell may allocate the cost among the parcels of their property after it is approved by

Columbia County for division.

2. This agreement may be enforced by a majority of the parcel owners. If a parcel is owned
by more than one individual or entity, it shall be treated as having one owner for purposes of

enforcement and amendment.

3. This agreement may be amended only by a written and recorded document accompanied
by consents of at least 75% of the owners then in existence.

4. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

Dated Al . 2008

7y

Walter G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA

William G. Posch

7

-

= 7

Donna D. Jackson

////7/
Za%Mosch //

Donald Campbell

After recording this document shall be returned
to the following address:

Lawrence R. Derr

425 10th Avenue, Ste 306

Portland, OR 97209
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State of Oregon

)
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing msnun\mﬁ "““""”l;lmgwledged before me this 2 day of a'_'_'!L_ élaf-
2008 by Miriam R. Posch Qﬁ@%z%n}’m wpf Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

-

s i 3

e ™Y s
S :u — 1 = Pr
ERE T Notary Public for-Oregen (W
%, J'V’VU '§§§ My Commission expires: [ -5 -2 | |
“ A &

Lisloifo— 00 ge\\*

State of Oregen -

Iy "“umuml'\“

: )
County of C stz )

‘&Lﬁﬁj—a {Q - O,L[\’? Il |
Notaty Public for Qregon (Ml
My Commission expires: _9_(Y, (L

State of Montana

County of
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2008 by Donna D. Jackson.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
CU&J-LL Tl
State of E)regm‘lmﬁ

/ )
County of (Ju,u 2 )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ,& day of ( Eﬁ{f‘!"ﬂ,ﬁ. W,

Ko [\JVJ ;

Notary Public for Oregon (Ugs Lu'-ij—
My Commission expires: 7. ({ /.2

Page 2 - ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT



State of Oregon )
)
County of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Donald Campbell.

2

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:

State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Theora Campbell.

£}

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
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EXHIBIT 12

ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This is a road maintenance agreement between Walter G. Posch, William G. Posch,
Donna D. Jackson and Zachary W. Posch ("Posch"), and Donald Campbell and Theora Campbell
("Campbell") for the reciprocal road and utility easements granted by Posch and Campbell in a
Reciprocal Easements document recorded , 2008 in Columbia County
deed records at . The easements serve property
owned by Posch and by Campbell described in the Reciprocal Easements document. Campbell
intends to further divide their property and grant access rights over the easements to the
purchasers of the divided property subject to participation in road maintenance agreements.

In consideration of the mutual promises herein the parties agree as follows:

1. With respect to all road maintenance, the cost thereof shall be borne by Campbell.
Campbell may allocate the cost among the parcels of their property after it is approved by
Columbia County for division.

2 This agreement may be enforced by a majority of the parcel owners. If a parcel is owned
by more than one individual or entity, it shall be treated as having one owner for purposes of
enforcement and amendment.

3. This agreement may be amended only by a written and recorded document accompanied
by consents of at least 75% of the owners then in existence.

4. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

Dated , 2008
Walter G. Posch by Miriam R. Posch POA William G. Posch
S W
g SC7pN L2 -C(—"/vab
Donna D. Jackson / Zachary W. Posch
Donald Campbell "~ Theora Campbell

After recording this document shall be returned
to the following address:

Lawrence R. Derr

425 10th Avenue, Ste 306

Portland, OR 97209
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State of Oregon )
)
County of Columbia )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ;
2008 by Miriam R. Posch pursuant to Power of Attorney for Walter G. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of \
2008 by William G. Posch.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Montana )

. _ )
County of -E')ﬁ A )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _Cj_ day ofii‘;)_i“_,

2008 by-Donna Dv Jackson -
N SHERI L. TRANMER g
NOTARY PUBLIC for the l v J
State of Montana RN LA i X N JAGANA
Reh:idiggnf;n Elisrsa% Eh:optana Notary Public for Gregen— MOt
e %, Y My Commission expires: £, - (¢ <JC /D
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ;

2008 by Zachary W. Posch.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
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State of Oregon

)
)
)

County of
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2008 by Donald Campbell.
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
State of Oregon )
)
County of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2008 by Theora Campbell.

»

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires:
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EXHIBIT 13 @

Columbia County Road Department
1054 Oregon Street, St. Helens, OR 97051

David Hill, Public Works Director

Ph: (503) 366-3964  Fax: 397-7215

e-mail: David.Hill@co.columbia.or.us
to: Columbia County Board of Commissioners
via:  Cynthia Zemaitis, County Counsel /"~ _ ~ \ pEs W ANTY
from: Dave Hill, Public Works Director L”J‘U\ﬂ \‘\‘\J‘[d i
date: November 25, 2008 b NOYV 2 6 2008
S RARSEL

subject: Downing Road Vacation

Recommendation: Initiate proceedings for the vacation of a portion of Atkins County Road No.
26 (Downing Road) as proposed by area residents; and vacate Downing Road as proposed with
100% consent of abutting property owners.

Background: Road survey # 26, dated 1885 indicates that Downing Road was created to allow
public access from the Ridge Top Road (Atkins Road, AKA Alston-Mayger Road) down to the
Downing Wharf on the river. At some point in time, the Wharf was no longer used and the road
was no longer needed or used by the public. There are some indications that the road may have
been accepted by the County as a County Road, and as such, would be maintained by the County.
However, the road has not been used as a public road for many decades, does not meet current
standards for a public road (grades at 17%), and is not needed by the public. The lower end of
the road was vacated in 1993 by Order # 162-93, and the County Road Department does not see
any current or future need for the remaining section of road to be re-established as a public road.
The road is very steep (17%), is narrow without any shoulder, is on a sidehill that drops in
elevation about 400 feet to the river below, and has a hairpin corner in the middle. The public
should have no interest in this road and it is a benefit to the County to vacate this road.
Therefore, I recommend that the County initiate these proceedings.

The road cannot be constructed to current county or public road standards. Because the road is
steep, short, narrow, very little shoulder, only accesses a couple private properties, and cannot be
constructed to current public road standards, it is in the interest of the County to vacate the road
and allow the abutting property owners to establish private easements for construction of a
private road. This would allow the property owners to limit access to only those motorists that
have been authorized by the private owners.

Therefore, in the matter of public interest, and in the particular interest of the Road Department, I
recommend that the County initiate proceedings to vacate this road, and that this road be vacated

as described in attached Exhibit B.
f Mj ﬁ )Wl



Exhibit B

April 29, 2008

Legal Description
Vacation of a portion of
Atkins County Road No. 26

A portion of Atkins County Road No. 26 situated in the Southeast quarter of
Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia
County, Oregon and being 20.00 feet on each side of the following described

centerline:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Downing Log chute and the centerline
of Atkins County Road No. 26 (Downing Road on map), said point being the point
of beginning of the Atkins County Road Vacation as recorded in Instrument No.
93-7513, Clerk’s Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Southerly to a
point which is which is 50.00 feet Northerly from the intersection of said centerline
of Atkins County Road with the Northeasterly right of way line of John McAdams
County Road No. P-15 and the end of this vacation.

The Northerly end of the above described vacation shall be co terminus with the
beginning of said Atkins County Road No. 26 vacation. The Southerly end of the
above described vacation shall terminate perpendicular to the centerline of Atkins

County Road No. 26.

06202C LD1
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